利得稅準備 Tax for the year 208 250 77 –

已付暫繳利得稅 Provisional Profits Tax paid (339) (446) – –

(131) (196) 77 –

以往年度利得稅 Balance of Profits Tax provision

準備結餘 relating to prior years 4 65 – –

海外稅項 Overseas taxation 161 190 – –

預期將於 1年內 Amount of taxation expected to

繳納的稅項 be settled within one year 34 59 77 –

代表： Representing:

可收回稅項 Tax recoverable (205) (230) – –

應付稅項 Tax payable 239 289 77 –

34 59 77 –

22 資產負債表所示的所得稅

(a) 資產負債表所示的本期所得稅為:

CMYK

87

22 Income tax in the balance sheet (Continued)
(b) Deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised:

The components of deferred tax (assets)/liabilities recognised in the

consolidated balance sheet and the movements during the year are as

follows:

22 資產負債表所示的所得稅（續）

(b) 已確認遞延所得稅資產和負債：

已在綜合資產負債表確認的遞延所得稅（資產）

／負債的組成部分和本年度變動如下：

本集團
The Group

超過相關折舊
的折舊免稅額 物業重估 可抵扣虧損 總額
Depreciation

allowances
in excess Revaluation

of related of
depreciation properties Tax losses Total

千元 千元 千元 千元
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

來自下列各項的遞延稅項： Deferred tax arising from:

於二零零二年四月一日 At 1 April 2002

－上年度報告 – as previously reported – – – –

－前期調整 – prior period adjustments 63 182 – 245

－已重報 – as restated 63 182 – 245

在綜合損益表 Charged to consolidated

列支 profit and loss account 207 213 – 420

於二零零三年三月三十一日 At 31 March 2003

（重報） (restated) 270 395 – 665

於二零零三年四月一日 At 1 April 2003

－上年度報告 – as previously reported – – – –

－前期調整 – prior period adjustments 270 395 – 665

－已重報 – as restated 270 395 – 665

在綜合損益表 Charged/(credited) to

列支／（計入) consolidated profit

and loss account 375 27 (418) (16)

於二零零四年三月三十一日 At 31 March 2004 645 422 (418) 649

CMYK

88

財務報表附註（續）
Notes on the Financial Statements (Continued)
（以港幣列示）

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

22 Income tax in the balance sheet (Continued)
(b) Deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised: (Continued)

本集團
The Group

二零零四年 二零零三年
2004 2003

重報
restated

千元 千元
$’000 $’000

在資產負債表確認的 Net deferred tax asset recognised on the

遞延所得稅資產淨值 balance sheet – (254)

在資產負債表確認的 Net deferred tax liability recognised on the

遞延所得稅負債淨額 balance sheet 649 919

649 665

22 資產負債表所示的所得稅（續）

(b) 已確認遞延所得稅資產和負債：（續）

(c) Deferred tax assets not recognised:

The Group has not recognised deferred tax assets in respect of tax

losses of $146,018,000 (2003: $130,573,000) and other deductible

temporary differences of $53,018,000 (2003: $67,765,000). The tax

losses do not expire under current tax legislation.

(c) 未確認的遞延所得稅資產：

本集團尚未就為數 146,018,000元（二零零三

年：130,573,000元）的可抵扣虧損及為數

53,018,000元（二零零三年：67,765,000元）

的其他可扣減暫時差異確認有關的遞延所得稅

資產。根據現行稅法，這些可抵扣虧損不設應

用限期。

CMYK

89

23 Share capital

二零零四年 二零零三年
2004 2003

股份數目 數額 股份數目 數額
No. of No. of
shares Amount shares Amount

千 千元 千 千元
‘000 $’000 ‘000 $’000

法定股本： Authorised:

每股面值 1元普通股 Ordinary shares of $1 each 240,000 240,000 240,000 240,000

已發行及繳足股本： Issued and fully paid:

於四月一日 At 1 April 123,354 123,354 1,233,535 123,354

根據購股權計劃發行的 Shares issued under share

股份（附註(a)） option scheme (note (a)) 727 727 – –

股份合併（附註 (b) ) Shares consolidation (note (b)) – – (1,110,181) –

於三月三十一日 At 31 March 124,081 124,081 123,354 123,354

Notes:

(a) During the year, options were exercised in subscribe for 727,500 ordinary

shares in the Company at a consideration of $727,500, which was credited

to share capital.

(b) Pursuant to the ordinary resolution passed at the Company’s Special General

Meeting held on 18 September 2002, every 10 issued and unissued shares

of $0.1 each were consolidated into 1 share of $1 each.

23 股本

附註：

(a) 年內已行使購股權，以727,500元的價款認

購本公司757,500股普通股，有關款項已撥

入股本內。

(b) 根據本公司於二零零二年九月十八日舉行的

股東特別大會中通過的普通決議案，每十股

每股面值 0.1元之已發行及尚未發行股份合

併為一股每股面值 1元之股份。

CMYK

90

財務報表附註（續）
Notes on the Financial Statements (Continued)
（以港幣列示）

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

24 Reserves

(a) The Group

物業
股份溢價 重估儲備 匯兌儲備 累計虧損 繳入盈餘 總額

Properties
Share revaluation Exchange Accumulated Contributed

premium reserve reserve losses surplus Total
千元 千元 千元 千元 千元 千元

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

於二零零二年四月一日 At 1 April 2002
－上年度報告 – as previously reported 429,505 – (5,945 ) (338,549 ) 712 85,723
－遞延所得稅的 – prior period

前期調整 adjustments in
（附註 10） respect of

deferred tax (note 10) – – – (245 ) – (245 )

－已重報 – as restated 429,505 – (5,945 ) (338,794 ) 712 85,478
重報物業 Restatement of
重估儲備 properties

revaluation reserve – 550 – – – 550
附屬公司清盤 Exchange reserve
變現的 realised upon
匯兌儲備 liquidation of

subsidiaries – – 2,746 – – 2,746
本年度 Exchange differences
匯兌差額 for the year – – (4,762 ) – – (4,762 )

本年度溢利 Profit for the year
（已重報) (as restated) – – – 3,158 – 3,158

於二零零三年

三月三十一日 At 31 March 2003 429,505 550 (7,961 ) (335,636 ) 712 87,170

於二零零三年四月一日 At 1 April 2003
－上年度報告 – as previously reported 429,505 550 (7,961 ) (334,971 ) 712 87,835
－遞延所得稅 – prior period

的前期調整 adjustments in
(附註 10) respect of

deferred tax
(note 10) – – – (665 ) – (665 )

－已重報 – as restated 429,505 550 (7,961 ) (335,636 ) 712 87,170
本年度溢利 Profit for the year – – – 3,704 – 3,704

於二零零四年

三月三十一日 At 31 March 2004 429,505 550 (7,961 ) (331,932 ) 712 90,874

24 儲備

(a) 本集團

CMYK

91

24 Reserves (Continued)
(b) The Company

24 儲備（續）

(b) 本公司

股份溢價 累計虧損 繳入盈餘 總額
Share Accumulated Contributed

premium losses surplus Total
千元 千元 千元 千元

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

於二零零二年四月一日 At 1 April 2002 429,505 (334,805) 65,490 160,190

本年度虧損 Loss for the year – (12,732) – (12,732)

於二零零三年三月三十一日 At 31 March 2003 429,505 (347,537) 65,490 147,458

於二零零三年四月一日 At 1 April 2003 429,505 (347,537) 65,490 147,458

本年度虧損 Loss for the year – (13,138) – (13,138)

於二零零四年三月三十一日 At 31 March 2004 429,505 (360,675) 65,490 134,320

(c) The application of the share premium account is governed by section

150 and 157 of the Company’s Bye-laws and the Companies Act 1981

of Bermuda.

(d) The revaluation reserve and exchange reserve have been set up and

will be dealt with in accordance with the accounting policies adopted

for revaluation of investment properties and other properties, and

translation of foreign currency as set out in note 1 on the financial

statements.

(c) 股份溢價賬的用途乃受本公司公司章程細則第

150及第 157條及百慕達 1981年《公司法案》

所管轄。

(d) 本公司已設立重估儲備及匯兌儲備，並將根據

就重估投資物業及其他物業和外幣換算所採用

的會計政策（載列於會計政策附註 1）處理。

CMYK

92

財務報表附註（續）